
  
 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 16 MARCH 2023 

TIME : 10.00 AM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mark Pope (Chairman) 
Councillors A Alder and R Fernando 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: MICHELE AVES 
01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting: 
  

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;  

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;  

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days;  

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place 

Public Attendance  
 
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and webcasted. For further 
information, please email democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk or call 
the Council on 01279 655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 
The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings. The mod.gov 
app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 
devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.  
 
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for 
details 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook. However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  
 
If you have any questions about this please contact Democratic 
Services (members of the press should contact the Press Office). 
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to halt 
any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption caused by 
the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
 
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed 



 

 
 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Training - Statement of Accounts  
 

5. Receipt of the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 
57) 

 

6. Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts (Pages 58 - 168) 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 

likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



 

East Herts Council Report 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2023 

Report by:  Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance & Property 

(s.151 Officer) 

Report title:  Receipt of the External Auditor’s Audit Results 

Report 2020/21 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Summary – The external auditor will present their Provisional Audit 

Results Report 2020/21 to the Committee setting out the final results 

of their delayed audit of the 2020/21 statement of accounts.  The 

Committee received an Interim Audit Results Report 2020/21 at its 

meeting on 5th April 2022 (Web Link to Interim Audit Results Report) 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

a) Receive the external auditor’s Audit Results Report 2020/21 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The delayed 2020/21 statement of accounts audit has been 

has been substantially completed and the external auditor 

has issued a Final Audit Results Report setting out their audit 

work on the opinion on the 2020/21 statement of accounts, 

their assessment of risk and audit findings and indicative fee 

levels which will be decided by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Limited.  The statement of accounts approval 

follows on from this item on the agenda. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/s57910/Appendix%20A%20-%20Provisional%20Audit%20Results%20Report.pdf?J=4


1.2 The report and proposals are the external auditors and 

whilst officers are consulted on factual accuracy, they have 

no ability to change anything in the report. 

1.3 The external auditor’s Audit Results Report for 2020/21 is 

attached at Appendix A. 

1.4 Officers have agreed to amend the accounts due to an error 

in the Analyse Local software which is used by a majority of 

local authorities to assist with Business Rates appeals 

provisions and also to assist with revenue protection.  The 

Analyse Local software incorrectly included yield losses in 

future years.  The accounts have been adjusted and the 

Collection Fund Earmarked Reserve, which exists to smooth 

out unusual movements in financial years relating to appeals 

and provisions in the Collection Fund has been reduced by 

£325k so that there is a nil effect on the General Fund. 

1.5 After the agreed adjustments were made to the accounts
[...]
th 

stressful and less than efficient.  We also, due to the 

November ICT outage, missed an upgrade window for the 

Business Rates Income System which necessitated the 

forecast of Business Rates in 2023/24 to be compiled 

manually .  This work required 12 business rates and reliefs 

calculations for all 4,886 hereditaments in the district to be 

completed.  Again, this was a most unwelcome additional 

Page 7



work to assist colleagues in the Revenues Shared Service to 

produce the calculations for East Herts and Stevenage.  As 

stated last year, this is not a sustainable position going 

forward and fundamentally the requirements for local 

authority accounts needs urgent simplification. 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 

 

Community Safety 

No 

Data Protection 

No 

Equalities 

No 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

Financial 

These are contained in the main body of the report 

Health and Safety 

No 

Human Resources 

These are contained in the main body of the report 

Human Rights 

No 

Legal 

No 

Specific Wards 

No 

Page 8



7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 

material 

Appendices: 

Appendix A –Audit Results Report 2020/21 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

Contact Officer 

Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance and 

Property 

Contact Tel No 01279 50 2050 

steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author 

Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance and 

Property 

Contact Tel No 01279 50 2050 

steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk


East Hertfordshire District 
Council
Audit Results Report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

2 February 2023

Page 10



2

2 February 2022

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

We are pleased to provide our final audit results report for our 2020/21 audit of East Hertfordshire District Council. 

We have now completed the outstanding procedures detailed in our Provisional Audit Results 
[...]
nt or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Audit and 
Governance Committee or Management.

Area of audit focus Findings & Conclusions

Business rates appeals provision We have completed our work on this area and identified a formulaic error in the specialist’s calculation of the provision 
as of 31 March 2021. This resulted in an overstatement of the appeals provision by £2.4 million at an all preceptors 
level, with the Council share being overstated by £0.966 million. Management have corrected for this error.

Group Accounting We have completed our work in respect of group accounting. We have identified an error in the group cash flow 
statement where the impact of additional loan granted by the Council to Millstream was not eliminated. This resulted in 
overstatement of cash outflow in investing activities, and overstatement of cash inflow in financing activities by £2.7 
million. Management have corrected for this error.
We also identified minor disclosure errors such as undisclosed investment property balances in group notes and 
external audit fee note.

Recognition of grant income associated 
with Covid-19 (includes sales fees and 
charges and other Covid-19 funding 
streams)

We have completed our work on this area and have not identified any issues.

Page 18



10

Areas of Audit Focus02

Page 19



11

Areas of Audit Focus

Significant risk
What is the risk?

The financial statements as a whole are not free of material misstatements whether caused by fraud or error.

As identified in ISA (UK) 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability to 
manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding 
controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on every audit 
engagement.

Misstatements due to 
fraud or error

What did we do?

This is a risk that we recognise on al
[...]
y as 
at 31 March 2021 and 2020, management have corrected the current year balances 
as well as the prior period comparatives.

No other issues identified.

Inherent risks and other areas of audit focus

Page 24



16

Areas of Audit Focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What have we done and our conclusions?

Going concern disclosures 

Covid-19 has created a number of financial pressures throughout Local
Government. It is creating financial stress through a combination of
increasing service demand leading to increased expenditure in specific
services, and reductions in income sources. There is currently not a clear
statement of financial support from MHCLG that covers all financial
consequences of Covid-19.

In addition, the auditing standard, International Auditing Standard 570
Going Concern, has been revised in response to enforcement cases and
well-publicised corporate failures where the auditor’s report failed to
highlight concerns about the prospects of entities which collapsed shortly
after.

The revised standard is effective for audits of financial statements for
periods commencing on or after 15 December 2019, which for the
Council will be the audit of the 2020/21 financial statements.

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom 2020/21 states that an Council’s financial statements shall be
prepared on a going concern basis; the accounts should be prepared on
the assumption that the functions of the Council will continue in
operational existence for the foreseeable future and can only be
discontinued under statutory prescription.

However, ISA 570, as applied by Practice Note 10: Audit of financial
statements of public sector bodies in the United Kingdom, still requires
auditors to undertake sufficient and appropriate audit procedures to
consider whether there is a material uncertainty on going concern that
requires reporting by management within the financial statements, and
within the auditor’s report.

To do this, the
[...]
statements. We identified this as an 
inherent risk as this can be a complex area of accounting. 

We have:
• Reviewed the group assessment prepared by the Council, ensuring that the 

accounting framework and accounting policies are aligned to the East Hertfordshire 
District Council Group;

• Scoped the audit requirements for Millstream Property Investment Limited based on 
their significance to the Group Accounts. The in-scope accounts identified are 
investment property and non-current liabilities. 

• Liaised with the external auditor of Millstream Property Investment Limited to 
confirm their independence from the component.

• Ensured the appropriate consolidation procedures and the Code of Practice are 
applied when preparing the Group Accounts; and

• Tested a sample of investment properties owned by Millstream Property Investments 
Limited by comparing the values to market data.

• Tested a sample of non-current loans and recalculated the balances as of 31 March 
2021 based on loan agreements.

We have completed our audit work on group accounts including reviews from Manager 
and Partner. 

We have identified an error in the group cash flow statement where the impact of 
additional loan granted by the Council to Millstream was not eliminated. This resulted in 
overstatement of cash outflow in investing activities, and overstatement of cash inflow in 
financing activities by £2.7 million.

We also identified minor disclosure errors. The investment property note in the notes to 
group accounts did not show the balances for Millstream although the balance is £5.1 
million. The notes to group accounts also do not include an external audit fee note which 
is a required disclosure. These have been corrected by Management.

Inherent risks and other areas of audit focus

Page 27



19

Areas of Audit Focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What have we done and our conclusions?

Recognition of grant income associated with Covid-19 (includes sales 
fees and charges 
[...]
ve should be recorded in the financial statements and the disclosures and 
amounts actually recorded. These differences are classified as “known” or “judgemental”. Known differences represent items that can be accurately quantified and 
relate to a definite set of facts or circumstances. Judgemental differences generally involve estimation and relate to facts or circumstances that are uncertain or open to 
interpretation. 

We highlight the following misstatements greater than the performance materiality of £1.1 million which have been identified during the course of our audit. 

 A prior year error in which resulted in understatement of pension liability by £2.516 million as of 31 March 2020 due to the incorrect allocation of pension fund 
assets by the actuary to the members of the scheme. The error also impacts on figures for 31 March 2021, with an understatement of £2.450 million.

 Overstatement of business rate appeals provision by £2.4 million at an all preceptors level, with the Council share calculated as £0.966 million. Our audit work 
identified an error in the specialist’s calculation of the provision whereby the reports show total yield loss for the 2017 list incorrectly includes yield losses until 
2022/23. Taxation and non-specific grant income and creditors are also overstated by £0.592 million which equates to the impact of the decrease in provision to 
collection fund deficit, income tax guarantee and levy

 Overstatement of debtors balance and understatement of cash balance by £1.3 million due to a reclassification error between the accounts
 Error in classification of other land and buildings and assets under construction by £0.5 million
 Understatement of Capital Adjustment Account and Understatement of Revaluation Reserve by £0.972 million due to failure to reverse a previous impairment loss 

charged on the asset in case of in-year increase in value of other land and buildings.
 An error in the group cash flow statement where the impact of additional loan granted by the Council to Millstream was not eliminated. This resulted in overstatement 

of cash outflow in investing activities, and overstatement of cash inflow in financing activities by £2.7 million.

We also identified the following error which does not impact the primary statements but only the disclosure notes:
 On leases, the noted an understatement in the future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases amounting to £22 million due to the incorrect 

lease period indicated in the operating leases schedule. The schedule noted the lease to have a remaining lease period of 118 years when the actual remainder of the 
lease is 236 years.

 On PPE, the opening balances of gross cost and accumulated depreciation were restated to correct the overstatement of £30.899 million as at 31 March 2020 and 
£29.273 million as at 1 April 2019. Since these net off, the net balance of other land and buildings is not materially misstated.

We have also identified a small number of minor disclosure differences in notes to the financial statements (casting, referencing, classification etc) which management 
have agreed to amend.

Summary of Corrected Audit Differences

Page 34



26

Audit Differences

In the normal course of any audit, we identify misstatements between amounts we believe should be recorded in the financial statements and the disclosures and 
amounts actually recorded. These differences are classified as “known” or “judgemental”. Known differences represent items that can be accurately quantified and 
relate to a definite set of facts or circumstances. Judgemental differences generally involve estimation and relate to facts or circumstances that are uncertain or open to 
interpretation. 

The Council was also impacted by a national issue which was identified in early 2022 in relation to accounting for infrastructure assets. The issue is that many local 
authorities were not writing out the gross cost and accumulated depreciation
[...]
fficer

Signed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .            Date 

Steven Linnett Bsc(Hons) FCPFA

Head of Strategic Finance and Property and Section 151 Officer

East Hertfordshire District Council

Signed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .            Date  

Councillor M Pope

Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee

The Chief Financial Officer has also:

• Kept proper accounting records which were up 

to date;

• Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and 

detection of fraud and other irregularities.

I certify that this Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of 

the Authority at the reporting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 

2021.

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 

Account

The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the 

preparation of the authority’s statement of 

accounts in accordance with proper practices as 

set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 

Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 

(the Code).

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief 

Financial Officer has:

• Selected suitable accounting policies and then 

applied them consistently;

• Make judgements and estimates that were 

reasonable and prudent;

• Complied with the local authority Code.

The Authority is required:

• To make arrangements for the proper 

administration of its financial affairs and to 

secure that one of its officers has the 

responsibility for the administration of 

those affairs. In this authority, that officer 

is the Chief Financial Officer;

• To manage its affairs to secure economic, 

efficient and effective use of resources and 

safeguard its assets;

• To approve the Statement of Accounts.

The Authority’s Responsibilities The Chief Financial Officers’ Responsibilities

Page 106 of 106

Page 168


	Agenda
	5 Receipt of the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report 2020/21
	Appendix A - Audit Results Report 2020/21
	East Hertfordshire District Council�Audit Results Report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Slide Number 10
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Slide Number 20
	Audit Report
	Audit Report
	Audit Report
	Slide Number 24
	Audit Differences
	Audit Differences
	Audit Differences
	Slide Number 28
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 30
	Other reporting issues
	Other reporting issues
	Slide Number 33
	Assessment of Control Environment
	Assessment of Control Environment
	Slide Number 36
	Use of Data Analytics in the Audit
	Journal Entry Testing
	Slide Number 39
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 42
	Appendix A
	Appendix E
	Appendix E
	Appendix E
	Appendix E
	Slide Number 48


	6 Approval of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


   
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

THURSDAY 16 MARCH 2023, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, K Crofton, R Fernando 

and M Goldspink 

   

   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Alison Street - Financial Planning 
Manager 

 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Debbie Hanson - Ernst Young LLP 

 

1   APOLOGIES  

 It was noted that Councillor Goldspink was substituting 

for Councillor Bell.  

 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

3   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 The Chairman asked that all participants used their 

microphones when speaking as the meeting was being 

 



   
 
 

 
2 

webcast. 

 

4   TRAINING - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 The Finance Business Partner introduced a training 

presentation to the Committee on the Statement of 

Accounts. 

 

The Finance Business Partner said that the Statement 

of Accounts were produced annually in accordance 

with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting, which were the Committee’s responsibility 

to approve.   

 

The Finance Business Partner said that the accounts 

were made up of six key areas and comprehensively 

explained the contents of each area. She drew 

Members’ attention to the new section within the 

Narrative Statement which related to the impact of 

Covid. 

 

The Chairman and Councillor Goldspink asked for 

clarification of ‘unusable reserves’. The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property said that the balance 

sheet was required to show either liabilities or assets 

to comply with international reporting standards. He 

said that such items could not be used and they were 

merely shown as accounting adjustments to be 

regulation compliant.   

 

The Chairman thanked the Finance Business Partner 

for her easily understandable explanation of the 

accounts. He asked if more references relating to 

climate change and the environment could feature in 

the future. The Finance Business Partner said that 

going forward the narrative would contain more 

 



   
 
 

 
3 

commentary in this area.  

 

Councillor Crofton asked how the council was treating 

its debtors. The Chairman said that Note 15 covered 

debtors within the Statement of Accounts. The Finance 

Business Partner said that all debts were reviewed at 

the end of the financial year, and an assessment made 

to the provision required to determine the 

collectability. She said that the council had quite a 

large amount of aged debt, which officers were 

working on, but that provision had been made for 

write off should these debts not be collectable.   

 

Councillor Crofton said that he was sure that the future 

Committee would want to concentrate on debtors. The 

Chairman said that debtors would be covered in future 

reports to the Committee, and that he understood that 

the Finance Department had a project which was 

concentrating on aged debtors.   

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

as per Note 15, £2.5 million had been allocated to write 

off the council’s uncollectable debt. He said that he had 

produced a report, shortly to go to the Chief Executive, 

which requested that the Finance Department be 

allocated extra staff to enable debts to be taken back 

in house from other service areas. He said that other 

methods, such as the changing of the wording on 

reminder letters, a ‘pay before service’ regime (where 

billing is made in advance), and the use of external 

credit recovery agencies where appropriate were also 

wanted.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said he 

had seen no write off of debt in the past two years. He 



   
 
 

 
4 

said should a debt be uncollectable the details were 

kept in the system and if the opportunity to pursue the 

debtor again arose this would be undertaken.  

 

The Chairman asked who had the authority to write off 

debts. The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said 

that he had the delegated authority to write off up to 

£50,000 per individual debt, but this would also have 

to go to the Executive.    

 

The Chairman asked if there would be an update on 

debtors at the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 28 March 2023. The Head of Strategic 

Finance and Property said that this was not on the 

agenda on 28 March 2023. 

 

Councillor Crofton said that debtors were discussed at 

a previous meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee, and that he had spoken about the 

possibility of the council using a recovery agency. He 

said that action was required with regards to the £2.5 

million of debtors now. Councillor Alder agreed and 

said that debtors should be pursued with all vigour. 

She asked what was being done with the large Bishop’s 

Stortford debt.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

currently each Head of Service had devolved 

responsibility for each different debt portfolio and that 

he was unsure which debt Councillor Alder was 

referring to. 

 

The Chairman asked Members for their thoughts on 

him contacting the Chief Executive to raise the 

Committee’s call for immediate action regarding the 



   
 
 

 
5 

council’s debtors. Members supported this approach.  

 

Councillor Alder said that she understood from a 

previous meeting of the Committee that the Finance 

Department were going to take control of all debtors 

two months ago. She therefore asked that this did now 

happen. The Chairman said he did not recall the 

timeframe  but that as discussed, there were plans for 

the Finance Department to have such function. He 

reiterated that he would make representation to the 

Chief Executive, regarding the Committee’s concerns 

that this function was implemented in a timely 

manner.   

 

RESOLVED – that the Statement of Accounts 

training be received.            

 

5   RECEIPT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT RESULTS 

REPORT 2020/21 

 

 Debbie Hanson from Ernst Young LLP introduced the 

report, reminding the Committee that the provisional 

report was produced and presented in April 2022. She 

referred back on several errors which had been 

identified, which the auditors and the Finance 

Department had constructively worked on to resolve.   

 

Debbie Hanson said that she recognised the pressures 

which the Finance Department had been under. She 

said that she hoped that the Committee would 

approve the accounts, for which she would then 

undertake final checks and be in a position to issue an 

unqualified opinion and conclusion.    

 

The Chairman asked how the pandemic had affected 

audits in terms of the time spent by auditors on site in 

 



   
 
 

 
6 

offices and with regards to audit fees.  

 

Debbie Hanson said that pre pandemic all audits were 

completed on site, but that for 2020 these were wholly 

undertaken remotely using remote technology. She 

said that although this had worked well, there was no 

substitute for people being in the same room. She said 

that extra observational work had been required with 

remote working to ensure competency and accuracy 

which was reflected in the fees relating to covid.   

 

The Chairman said that the understood the difficulties 

which the Finance Team had been working under and 

extended his thanks to them.    

 

Debbie Hanson drew Members’ attention to the 

Executive Summary which started at page 14 of the 

report. She said that changes to the plan had been 

identified relating to Covid, that the risk around the 

Minimum Income Provision had been removed and 

that no risks had been identified around value for 

money. 

 

Debbie Hanson referred to page 17 of the report which 

highlighted key risks, findings and conclusions and 

gave Members an overview of these.   

 

Debbie Hanson referred to page 18 of the report and 

said that the Business Rates error which was identified 

was a specialist’s calculation error had been corrected 

in the council’s financial statements. She said that the 

error which was identified in the group cash flow 

statement had also been corrected by management. 

She said that no issues had been identified in relation 

to grant income associated with Covid-19.  



   
 
 

 
7 

 

Debbie Hanson referred to page 34 of the report which 

detailed audit differences and gave Members an 

overview of these. She said that a number of these 

differences were outside of the council’s control, but 

some were classification errors, with the biggest error 

relating to PPE.  

 

The Business Finance Partner said that the procedure 

relating to PPE was correct, it was the presentation 

which was incorrect. Debbie Hanson confirmed that 

this had no effect on the council’s balance sheet.   

 

Debbie Hanson drew Members’ attention to page 35 of 

the report, which detailed a national issue which was 

identified in early 2022 in relation to accounting for 

infrastructure assets. She said that this issue effected 

all local authorities and a statutory override had been 

applied to enable the reporting of such assets on a net 

book basis until 2024/25.  

 

The Chairman asked why the override was in place 

until 2024/25. Debbie Hanson said this was a 

temporary solution which had been put in place whilst 

the sector looked for an alternative for the accounting 

infrastructure assets. The Business Finance Partner 

said that the council had infrastructure assets such as 

bridges and footpaths.  

 

Debbie Hanson referred to page 43 of the report which 

gave an assessment of financial controls. She said that 

the lease point was highlighted within this section, and 

a recommendation made that the council should 

robustly monitor all active leases through the capital 

asset register. She reiterated again that this was a 



   
 
 

 
8 

disclosure and presentation issue.  

 

The Chairman thanked Debbie Hanson for her report. 

He referred to page 49 of the report and asked if the 

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) would look at 

the fees charged. Debbie Hanson said that all fees 

would be submitted to PSAA. She said that compared 

to ten years ago the complexity and expectations of 

the work carried out by auditors was incomparable.    

 

The Chairman said that it was fair to say that audit fees 

were increasing. The Head of Strategic Finance and 

Property said that such fees had tripled. He confirmed 

that the audit was procured by the PSAA competitively, 

with the fees being those   which were bid.  

 

Councillor Alder asked if the Head of Strategic Finance 

and Property was confident that he had enough staff 

to carry out a review of procedures in a timely manner. 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

the aforementioned report to the Chief Executive 

included a bid for extra staff to both deal with the 

issue of debtors and to assist with the production of   

the accounts (the latter of which was a considerable 

piece of work, which became more complicated every 

year).  

 

Councillor Alder said that she thought that Members 

were in agreement that the council should concentrate 

on the recouping of it’s loses to bring in revenue. She 

said that although it was important for the council to 

record the value of any property this should not be so 

much of a priority.    

 

It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 



   
 
 

 
9 

Councillor Fernando that the recommendations as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the External Auditor’s Audit 

Results Report 2020/2021, be received.  
  

 

6   APPROVAL OF THE 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the report and asked that the Committee approve the 

Statement of Accounts.  

 

The Chairman asked if Members had any questions, 

which they did not.  

 

The Chairman sought confirmation of and gave 

suggestions relating to possible changes in some of the 

presentation of the display information contained 

within the report. The Head of Strategic Finance and 

Property clarified these points.  

 

It was moved by Councillor Crofton and seconded by 

Councillor Alder that the recommendations as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED - that the 2020/2021 Statement of 

Accounts be approved. 
  

 

 

7   URGENT ITEMS  

 There were no urgent items. 

 

 

 



   
 
 

 
10 

The meeting closed at 11.05 am 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


